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Findings 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

18
50

2/
ao

h.
v6

i3
.1

07
02

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

oh
.s

su
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
5-

19
 ]

 

                               4 / 9

http://dx.doi.org/10.18502/aoh.v6i3.10702
https://aoh.ssu.ac.ir/article-1-141-en.html


 Noise-Induced Hearing Loss 

1276 

˂

Table 1. Comparison of hearing threshold in workers with hearing problems 

 
place N Mean Std. deviation Std. error mean Sig. (2-tailed) 

Right ear 
Material mill 30 23.8750 .94857 .17318 a

.272 
Cement mill 22 24.2045 1.19183 .25410 

Left ear 
Material mill 30 23.8333 .98114 .17913 a

.549 
Cement mill 22 23.9773 .62635 .13354 

a: T-test, P-values less than 0.05 were considered to be significant 

Table 2. Average age and work experience (year) among workers 

Title Mean ±  
SD 

Mean ±  SD Minimum Maximum 

Variable 
Total 
people 

Material 
mill 
N=22 

Cement 
mill 
N=30 

Material 
mill 

Cement 
mill 

Material 
mill 

Cement 
mill 

Age (years) 
32.59 ± 

3.62 

32.67 ± 

4.21 

32.50 ± 

2.70 
25 28 43 37 

Work experience 
(years) 

1.19 ± 5.54 5.38 ± 1.44 5.14 ± 0.56 4 4 10 7 

Table 3. Average sound pressure level in Material mill and Cement mill sections 

Department Data standard deviation 
Average sound pressure level 

(dB) 
(dB )Leq p-value 

Material mill 0.74 74.38 74.11 a
0.01 

Cement mill 1.17 85.50 85.22 

Independent sample T-test 
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Figure 1. Comparison of hearing thresholds for different frequencies 

Figure 2. Percentage of hearing loss at frequencies above 3000 Hz 
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